and does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through profit or loss.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments:

This is generally carried out at each of the respective mills in accordance with practice and limits set by the Company. These limits

vary to take into account the liquidity of the market in which the entity operates. In addition, the Company’s liquidity management

policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these,

monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company’s liquidity reserve and cash and bank balances (Note 19) on the basis of

expected cash flows.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents and the availability of funding through

an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions.

43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

For the period ended 31 March 2022

2022 2021

Cash and short term deposits

Euro  €   379  €   379

United State Dollar (USD) 17,936$   17,936$

Pound sterling 450£   450£

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

Change in Effect on profit Change in Effect on profit

USD rate before tax USD rate before tax

N‘000 N‘000

+10% 569   +10% 546

-10% (569)   -10% (546)

Credit risk

(i) Risk management

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables

held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities.The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to

related parties and to customers, including outstanding receivables.

26.4 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies - Continued